

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA(MAT) No. 65 of 2025****ANJALI JAIN *versus* PRAVIN KUMAR JAIN****Order Sheet**

16.10.2025	Mr. Khulesh Sahu, Advocate for the appellant. Mr. Gary Mukhopadhyay, Advocate for the respondent. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that despite the Court's order dated 10.09.2025, the appellant is not inclined to explore the possibility of settlement through mediation. In view of the said stand, this Court is of the considered opinion that no fruitful purpose would be served in referring the matter to the Mediation Centre.

Accordingly, the prayer for mediation stands declined.

The respondent is present in person along with his learned counsel and has been duly heard.

Heard on I.A. No.02/2025, an application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal.

On due consideration the grounds mentioned in the application (I. A. No.02/2025), the same is allowed. Delay of 24 days in filing the appeal is hereby condoned.

Also heard on admission.

This appeal is admitted for hearing.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to submit paper-book as per provisions prescribed under Rule 177 of the High Court of Chhattisgarh Rules, 2007 within a period of six weeks.

List this case for final hearing after six weeks.

Sd/-
(Rajani Dubey)
Judge

Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge